

No. 16-7685
CAPITAL CASE

In the SUPREME COURT of the UNITED STATES

◆
TAURUS CARROLL,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ALABAMA,

Respondent.

◆
On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Alabama Supreme Court

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION
TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Steven T. Marshall
Alabama Attorney General

Andrew Brasher
Solicitor General

Beth Jackson Hughes
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record *

Office of the Attorney General
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, Alabama 36130-0152
bhughes@ago.state.al.us
(334) 353-3637 Fax
(334) 242-7300, 242-7392 *

March 27, 2017

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. The Proceedings Below	1
B. Statement of the Facts.....	2
1. Facts Elicited During Carroll’s Trial.....	2
2. Facts Elicited During <i>Atkins</i> Hearing.....	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	12
I. This Court should decline to grant relief on Carroll’s claim that he is intellectually disabled and cannot be executed.	12
A. Certiorari should be denied because the underlying issue is not worthy of this Court’s review.....	12
B. The Alabama Court of Criminal Appeals properly denied relief on Carroll’s claim that he is intellectually disabled.....	13
1. The trial court did not abuse its discretion when it found that Carroll does not suffer from significantly sub-average intellectual functioning.....	18
2. The trial court did not abuse its discretion when it found that Carroll does not currently exhibit significant deficits in adaptive functioning.....	22

3.	The record establishes that Carroll was not intellectually disabled during his developmental period.	25
II.	This Court should decline to review Carroll’s claim that the lower courts refused to apply current medical standards in evaluating his intellectual disability claim.	26
III.	This Court should decline to review Carroll’s claim that his death sentence should be vacated based on this Court’s decision in <i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016).	29
A.	Certiorari should be denied because Carroll’s claim was not properly raised in the Alabama Court of Criminal Appeals.	29
B.	Carroll’s claim is without merit.	30
	CONCLUSION	35
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1988).....	30
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	30, 31
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	passim
<i>Carroll v. State</i> , CR-12-0599, 2015 WL 4876584 (Ala. Crim. App. Aug. 14, 2015).....	2, 5
<i>Ex parte Bohannon</i> , ___ So. 3d ___, 2016 WL 5817692 (Ala. Sept. 30, 2016)	29
<i>Ex parte Briseno</i> , 135 S.W. 3d 1 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004)	28
<i>Ex parte Moore</i> , 470 S.W. 3d 481 (Tex. Crim. App. 2015)	28
<i>Ex parte Perkins</i> , 851 So. 2d 453 (Ala. 2002)	passim
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014)	passim
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016).....	passim
<i>In re Henry</i> , 757 F.3d 1151 (11th Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>Lane v. State</i> , CR-12-1343, 2016 WL 1728753 (Ala. Crim. App. Apr. 29, 2016)	16
<i>Ledford v. Warden, Georgia Diagnostic and Classification Prison</i> , 818 F.3d 600 (11th Cir. 2016).....	19, 20, 21, 28
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , No. 15-797, 2015 WL 9252271 (Dec. 15, 2015) ..	21, 26, 28
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	passim
<i>Taylor v. Freeland & Kronz</i> , 503 U.S. 638 (1992).....	29
<i>Thomas v. Allen</i> , 607 F.3d 749 (11th Cir. 2010).....	20

Statutes

Code of Alabama
§ 13A-5-40(a) (6) 1
§ 13A-5-40(a) (13) 1
§ 13A-5-45(f) 33
§ 13A-5-46(e) (1) 33
§ 13A-5-49 33
§ 13A-5-49(1)..... 1, 32
§ 13A-5-49(2)..... 2, 32
§ 13A-5-49(8)..... 2

Other Authorities

Adaptive Behavior Scale for Residential and Community Living 7, 23
American Association on Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities
 (AAIDD) 14
American Association on Mental Retardation (AAMR) 14
American Psychiatric Association (APA)..... 14
Wechsler Intelligence Scale for Children - Revised IQ test 11, 26

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 10(b)..... 12
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)..... 12
